
Timbalier Island Dune/Marsh Restoration Project 
TE - 40 

 
 
 

LDNR CONTRACT NO. 2503-05-35 
SCI PROJECT NO. 2272 

 
 
 
 

PROJECT COMPLETION REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

March 2005 
 

 
 
 

Prepared For: 
Louisiana Department of Natural Resources 

 
 

Prepared By: 
Shaw Coastal, Inc. 
197 Elysian Drive 

Houma, Louisiana 70363 
 



 
      

PROJECT COMPLETION REPORT 
 

Table of Contents 
 
 
1. Project Managers/Contracting Officer.................................................................Page 1 

 
2. Location and Description of Projects as Approved for Construction by 
 Task Force............................................................................................................Page 1 
 
3. Final, As-Built Features, Boundaries and Resulting Acreage .............................Page 1 
 
4. Key Project Cost Elements ..................................................................................Page 2 
 
5. Items of Work ......................................................................................................Page 2 
 
6. Construction and Construction Oversight............................................................Page 2 
 
7. Major Equipment Used ........................................................................................Page 2 
 
8. Discuss Construction Sequences and Activities, Problems Encountered, 
 Solutions to Problems, etc....................................................................................Page 4 
 
9. Construction Change Orders and Field Changes .................................................Page 5 
 
10. Pipeline and Other Utility Crossings ...................................................................Page 6 
 
11. Safety and Accidents............................................................................................Page 6 
 
12. Additional Comments Pertaining to Construction, Completed Projects, etc.......Page 7 
 
13. Significant Construction Dates ............................................................................Page 8 
        
APPENDICES   
   
A Progress Schedules   

B Change Order Nos. 1 through 4 

 Field Order No. 1  

C Pre-Construction Conference 

D Final Acceptance 

E Project Data and Fact Sheet 

F Pre and Post Construction Plan View 

G Overall Project Plan and As-Built Drawings 

H Magnetometer Surveys 

I Report on CD-ROM 



PROJECT COMPLETION REPORT 

 

PROJECT NAME:    Timbalier Island Dune/Marsh Restoration Project    
CWPPRA/STATE PROJECT NO.  TE-40 
 
Report Date:    March 2005     _         By:        Shaw Coastal, Inc.                            
 
1. Project Managers/Contracting Officer: 

 DNR Project Manager Chris Williams, P.E. Telephone 225-342-7549 

 DNR Construction Project Manager Daniel Dearmond, P.E. Telephone 985-449-5103 

 DNR Monitoring Manage Karen Gray   Telephone 985-449-5072  

 Federal Agency Project Manager        Patty Taylor, P.E.  Telephone 214-665-6403 

 Construction Administrator/Inspection Jeffery M. Peña, P.E. Telephone 985-868-3434 

 
2. Location and Description of Projects as Approved for Construction by Task Force. 

 
The Timbalier Island Dune/Marsh Restoration Project (TE-40) is a barrier island restoration project located on Timbalier Island in 
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.  Timbalier Island is located south of Terrebonne Bay and west of East Timbalier Island.  The Island 
is bordered on the north by Caillou Pass, on the west by Cat Island Pass, on the east by Little Pass Timbalier, and on the south by 
the Gulf of Mexico. 
 
The site is accessible only by boat.  The nearest boat launch is the Coco Marina located in Cocodrie, Louisiana. 
 
The purpose of the project is to restore the eastern part of Timbalier Island using dredged sediment from nearshore sand sources to 
reconstruct approximately 450 acres of vegetated dunes and marsh platform.  Restoring the island will directly rebuild wetland 
habitat and fortify the outermost barrier of Timbalier Bay.  The project is sponsored by the United States Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) and the Louisiana Department of Natural Resources (LDNR) under the Coastal Wetlands Planning, Protection, and 
Restoration Act (CWPPRA). 
 
 (Refer to Appendix E for fact sheet and project site map.) 
 
 
 

 
3. Final, As-Built Features, Boundaries and Resulting Acreage (use attachments if necessary). 

The project was constructed as described above. For additional information see attached Appendix F, Pre and Post Construction 
Plan View and Appendix G, As-Built Drawings. 
 
Approximately 273 acres of vegetated dunes and marsh platforms were created. 

 

TE-40 Completion Report 1 of 8 
F:\Engineering\Basins\TE\TE-40\Construction\Project Completion Reports\2005-03-30 Final\Report\PDF\Project Completion Report_copy.doc 



4. Key Project Cost Elements 
 CWPPRA Project Report 

Estimates Data ** 
Cost Incurred as of  
February 27, 2005 

Construction $17,959,237.00 $13,816,200.97 
E & D $1,886,954.00 $985,984.67 
Land rights $202, 608.00 $103,460.86 
Monitoring $125,406.00 $15,540.71 
O & M  $0.00 $0.00 

Total $20,174,205.00 $14,921,187.20 
**Most recent estimate from CWPPRA Project estimates Report produced by USACOE. 
** See Appendix E, CWPPRA Report. 
 
5. Items of Work 

Schedule of Items 
Item 
No. 

Work Est. 
Quan. 

Unit Estimated 
Unit Price 

Estimated 
Amount 

Bid 
Quan. 

Bid Unit Price Bid Amount 

Base Bid 
1 Mobilization and 

Demobilization 
1 LS $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 1 $950,000.00 $950,000.00 

2 Hydraulic Fill 3,100,000 CY $3.10 $9,610,000.00 3,100,000 $2.50 $7,750,000.00 
3 Containment 

Dikes 
23,000 LF $20.00 $460,000.00 22,750 $25.00 $575,000.00 

4 Sand Fencing 22,750 LF $7.00 $159,250.00 22,750 $4.50 $102,375.00 
5 Grading and 

Shaping 
113.5 100-ft 

Station 
$600.00 $68,100.00 113.5 $1,000.00 $113,500.00 

6 Turbidity 
Screens 

4,800 LF $20.00 $96,000.00 4,800 $15.00 $72,000.00 

7 Access Dredging 1 LS $83,600.00 $83.600.00 1 $65,000.00 $65,000.00 
8 Timber 

Construction 
1 LS $75,000.00 $75,000.00 1 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 

9 Beach Fill 500,000 CY $3.10 $1,550,000.00 500,000 $2.25 $1,125,000.00 
Original Estimated Amount:  $13,101,950.00 Original Bid Amount: $10,797,875.00 

        
6. Construction and Construction Oversight 

Prime Construction Contractor Weeks Marine, Inc. 
Subcontractor Soil Erosion Services, Inc.;  
Subcontractor Dupre Bros, Inc.; Wilco 
Original Construction Contract $10,797,875.00 
Change Orders  $2,571,564.24 

Final Construction Contract $13,369,439.24 

 
 Construction Oversight Contractor: Shaw Coastal, Inc.  

 Construction Oversight Amount: $221,202.54 

 

7. Major Equipment Used 

 BTD – 100 – Dredge “Tom James” plus two (2) skudgit anchor barges 

 Bucket dredge “Weeks Marine, Inc. 542” 

TE-40 Completion Report 2 of 8 
F:\Engineering\Basins\TE\TE-40\Construction\Project Completion Reports\2005-03-30 Final\Report\PDF\Project Completion Report_copy.doc 



 Mag 2 quarters barge and waterbarge 

 Weeks Marine, Inc. 565 crane barge (Clyde) 

 50 ton grove cherry picker 

 Cat 966 front-enc loader 

 2 – Cat D6H dozers 

 2 – Cat D7H dozers 

 Cat D4 dozer – John Deere 35-min. excavator 

 2 – Cat 330b long reach marsh buggy excavators 

 3 – Cat 345b short arm marsh buggy excavators 

 Wilco W-49 marsh buggy excavator 

 5 – Tugboats – Caption John, Jeanne James, Kathy Pawy, Delta Doe, BTB-11 

 BT-841 – water barge  

 BT-790 – fuel barge  

 BT-207 – welding barge  

 BT-210 – deck barge  

 BT-041 – skidder barge  

 BT-171 – supply barge  

 Crew Boat – Flying Cloud 

 Survey Boat – Steve L. 

 Inspector’s Boat – one (1) with 90 hp motors 

 Project Manager’s Boat – 75 hp motor 

 Survey Skiff – 75 hp motor 

 Air Compressor (185 cfm) 

 Polygon Personnel Carrier 

 3 – Light Plants 

 2 – 30 inch “Y” valves 

 3 – Dump shacks 

 2 – 4 wheel ATV’s 

 2 – 6 wheel ATV’s 

 Approximately 10,000 feet of 30 inch shore pipe 

 Approximately 15,000 feet of 30 inch subline 

TE-40 Completion Report 3 of 8 
F:\Engineering\Basins\TE\TE-40\Construction\Project Completion Reports\2005-03-30 Final\Report\PDF\Project Completion Report_copy.doc 



 1,500 feet of 30 inch floating pipe  

 

8. Discuss Construction Sequences and Activities, Problems Encountered, Solutions to Problems, etc. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

June 6, 2004:  Begin construction containment dikes on east end of project working west. 

June 10, 2004 – July 11, 2004:  Dredged access channel to island and turn-around and complete. 

June 29, 2004 (1,900 hours):  Begin pumping original beach fill template, east to west. 

July 1, 2004:  Begin building timber wharf for island access. 

July 12, 2004 – July 14, 2004:  Place overflow boxes and turbidity screens. 

July 23, 2004 (900 hours):  Complete original beach fill template. 

July 24, 2004:  Begin pumping dune/marsh creation area, east to west. 

July 27, 2004:  Complete timber wharf. 

August 8, 2004:  Complete containment dike construction. 

August 15, 2004:  Begin shaping and grading. 

August 27, 2004 – October 6, 2004:  Degrade back dike (begin). 

September 13, 2004 – September 19, 2004 and September 20, 2004:  Hurricane Ivan – high winds 

and tides. 

October 1, 2004:  Complete dune/marsh creation area. 

October 2, 2004:  Begin pumping new beach fill template and repair dune lost to storm (east to 

west). 

October 6, 2004 – October 12, 2004:  Tropical Storm Matthew – heavy rain and high tides. 

October 19, 2004, November 1, 2004 and November 5, 2004:  Dress washouts on north side of dune 

caused by heavy rains. 

October 19, 2004:  Tubidity screens removed. 

October 20, 2004:  Begin installing sand fencing. 

November 1, 2004:  Complete dune repair required. 

November 16, 2004 – November 17, 2004:  Seed +8.0 dune with 5,000 pounds gulf annual ryegrass. 

December 20, 2004:  Complete new beach fill template. 

December 27, 2004:  Complete installing sand fencing. 

 

 

TE-40 Completion Report 4 of 8 
F:\Engineering\Basins\TE\TE-40\Construction\Project Completion Reports\2005-03-30 Final\Report\PDF\Project Completion Report_copy.doc 



9. Construction Change Orders and Field Changes. 

Change Order No. 1 (September 7, 2004):   
Increase the total Construction Cost from $10,797,875.00 to $10,844,620.69 with no increase in project 
construction time. 

 
ITEM 
NO. 

 

ITEM UNIT ORIGINAL 
QUANTITY 

UNIT 
COST 

ORIGINAL 
BID AMOUNT 

ADDITIONAL 
QUANTITY 

COST 
WITH 

CHANGE 
ORDER 

ADDITIONAL 
COST 

3 Containment Dikes LF 23,000 $25.00 $575,000 1,305 $607,625.00 $32,625.00 

7 Access Dredging LS LS LS $65,000 LS $79,120.69 $14,120.69 

TOTAL: $46,745.69 

 

Change Order No. 2 (October 11, 2004): 
Increase the total Construction Cost from $10,844,620.69 to $13,408,120.69 with no increase in project 
construction time. 

 

 
ITEM 
NO. 

 

ITEM UNIT ORIGINAL 
QUANTITY 

UNIT 
COST 

ORIGINAL 
BID 

AMOUNT 

ADDITIONAL 
QUANTITY 

COST WITH 
CHANGE 
ORDER 

ADDITIONAL 
COST 

10 
Additional Hydraulic 

Beach Fill (Net 
Section Borrow) 

CY 0 $2.47 $0.00 1,000,000 $2,470,000.00 $2,470,000.00 

11 
Mobilization 

(Hurricane Ivan 
Repairs) 

LS 0 $15,000.00 $0.00 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 

12 
Containment Dikes 

(Hurricane Ivan 
Repairs) 

LF 0 $25.00 $0.00 2,000 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 

13 Seeding  AC 0 $285.00 $0.00 100 $28,500.00 $28,500.00 

         

TOTAL: $2,563,500.00 

Change Order No. 3 (November 29, 2004): 
Increase the total Construction Cost from $13,408,120.69 to $13,433,120.69 with no increase in project 
construction time. 

 

 
ITEM 
NO. 

 

ITEM UNIT ORIGINAL 
QUANTITY 

UNIT 
COST 

ORIGINAL 
BID 

AMOUNT 

ADDITIONAL 
QUANTITY 

COST WITH 
CHANGE 
ORDER 

ADDITIONAL 
COST 

14 
Containment Dikes 

(Tropical Storm 
Matthew Repairs) 

LF 0 $25.00 $0.00 1,000 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 

TOTAL: $25,000.00 

 
 
 

TE-40 Completion Report 5 of 8 
F:\Engineering\Basins\TE\TE-40\Construction\Project Completion Reports\2005-03-30 Final\Report\PDF\Project Completion Report_copy.doc 



Change Order No. 4, Balancing (January 31, 2005): 
Reduce the total Construction Cost from $13,433,120.69 to $13,369,439.24 (decrease of $63,681.45) with no 
change in project construction time. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ITEM 
NO. 

 

ITEM UNIT ORIGINAL 
QUANTITY 

UNIT 
COST 

ORIGINAL 
BID $ 

AMOUNT 

UNEARNED 
QUANTITY 

UNEARNED $ 
AMOUNT 

6 Turbidity Screen LF 4,800 $15.00 $72,000.00 3,245.43 $48,681.45 

11 
Mobilization 

(Hurricane Ivan 
Repairs) 

LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 

TOTAL DECREASE: $63,681.45 

Field Order No. 1 (August 17, 2004): 
 
  This field order provides for a revised sequence of construction to accommodate erosion in the project 

area, subject to certain stipulations. Information is provided regarding a revised survey baseline and new 
control points. The field order also provides modified cross-section drawings showing the existing 
ground profile based on the latest pre-construction survey along with the construction template updated 
to reflect the revised construction sequence.      

 
  This field order also provides clarification of payment for dredging operations. As dredging operations 

proceed, the quantity dredged each month shall be separated for payment into the two Bid Items 2 and 9 
in proportion to the estimated bid quantities for each item. Therefore, in each month's application for 
payment, the quantity for Bid Item 2 "Hydraulic Dredging" shall equal the product of the total monthly 
amount dredged and the ratio: (3,100,000 / 3,600,000). The quantity for Bid Item 9 "Beach Fill" shall 
equal the product of the total monthly amount dredged and the ratio: (500,000 / 3,600,000). 

 
 
10. Pipeline and Other Utility Crossings. 

 Structure Owner Rep. To Contact 

1. 
Pipeline Hilcorp Pipeline Company Don Webre (985-397-1323) 

2. 
Pipeline Shell Pipeline Company Lonnie J. Graham (985-804-7347) 

3. 
Pipeline El Paso Field Services Steve Rice (985-857-8002) 

4. 
Pipeline ChevronTexaco Kenneth LeBlanc (504-592-7959) 

5. 
Pipeline Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company Pat Adams (985-223-6139) 

 

 

11. Safety and Accidents. 

Weeks Marine, Inc.’s inspection boat sank overnight due to sudden storm.  The boat was unoccupied; there 
were no injuries. 

 

TE-40 Completion Report 6 of 8 
F:\Engineering\Basins\TE\TE-40\Construction\Project Completion Reports\2005-03-30 Final\Report\PDF\Project Completion Report_copy.doc 



12. Additional Comments Pertaining to Construction, Completed Projects, etc. 

 
 1. During construction, the Sub-Contractor requested a change order due to the fact that assembly of the 

dock would require drilling underwater.  This request was denied because the construction of the dock 
was shown on the original drawings. 

 
 2. After approval from SCI and LDNR, the Contractor was allowed to degrade the back dike to elevation 

+1.0 rather than +0.6 with cuts every 500 feet to allow exchange of water.  This was allowed to protect 
the freshly placed material from wave action until vegetation could be established. 

 
 3. Contractor decided to only install two (2) weir boxes on the western end of the project at approximately 

Station 106+00.  Four (4) pipes were installed under the access road to channel water to the boxes.  This 
method worked well to maintain sediments and material within the project area. 

 
 4. A section of flow line was removed in the access channel approximately at Station 173+00.  This 

pipeline was not identified in the construction plans, but was identified during magnetometer surveys.  
The pipeline company removed the pipeline at no cost (see Appendix H). 

 
 5. Approximately 200,000 cubic yards of material was lost due to tropical storms, along with damage to 

the dune and back berm from water runoff and wave action.  These areas were repaired and paid for with 
change orders. 

 
 6. The estimated cut to fill ratio, as calculated, is approximately 1.28:1.0.  The ratio is derived from 4.6 

million cubic yards of material dredged and approximately 3.6 million cubic yards in-place.  The in-
place quantity includes the estimated 200,000 cubic yards of lost material due to storms. 

 
 7. Future sand fencing projects should have sufficient fence to post tying details.  Current fence details are 

unclear as to how fence is to be tied. 
 
 8. As per agreement between the Contractor, DNR and SCI at a bi-weekly progress meeting it was 

determined that the 225’ beach fill would be placed from an elevation +5.0 NAVD at the tow of the 
dune to an elevation +3.0 NAVD on the gulf side.  This change was introduced due to the excessive 
erosion on previous beach fill placed at elevation +3.0 NAVD.   See Appendix G, As-Built Drawings, 
Sheet 6 of 23. 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TE-40 Completion Report 7 of 8 
F:\Engineering\Basins\TE\TE-40\Construction\Project Completion Reports\2005-03-30 Final\Report\PDF\Project Completion Report_copy.doc 



TE-40 Completion Report 8 of 8 
F:\Engineering\Basins\TE\TE-40\Construction\Project Completion Reports\2005-03-30 Final\Report\PDF\Project Completion Report_copy.doc 

13. Significant Construction Dates:  To be filled out by DNR Construction Project Manager or 
Contracting Officer for construction for Agency responsible for construction. 
 

ACTION Date 
Bid Opening March 24, 2004 
Construction Contract June 2, 2004 
Preconstruction Conference April 15, 2004 
Notice to Proceed June 2, 2004 
Mobilization June 8, 2004 
Construction Start June 16, 2004 
Construction Completion December 27, 2004 
Final Acceptance January 7, 2005 

 
 
If different bids are taken, repeat this table to individually reflect each bid and attach tables. 
Other significant Project Dates 

 Date 
Project Implementation closeout**  
Start of Preconstruction Monitoring***  
Preconstruction Aerial Photography 
Acquisition*** 

 

Monitoring Plan Completion***  
 

** Final implementation closeout is made by either the DNR Project Manager or the Federal Agency Contracting 
Officer depending on which organization had lead role for construction of project. 
 
*** To be completed by DNR Project Manager. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Appendix A 

 
Progress Schedules 

 
 

 









 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Appendix B 

 
Change Order Nos. 1 through 4 

 
 

 































































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Field Order No. 1 





























 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Appendix C 

 
Pre-Construction Conference 

 
 

 

































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Appendix D 

 
Final Acceptance 

 
 

 















 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Appendix E 

 
Project Data and Fact Sheet 

 
 









Timbalier Island Dune and
Marsh Restoration (TE-40)

Louisiana Coas al W tlan s Con rva ion and Restor tion Task For et e d se t a c

Location

Problems

Restoration Strategy

Progress to Date

Project Status

Federal Sponsor:
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Baton Rouge, LA 
(225) 389-0735

For more project information, please contact:

Timbalier Island is located south of Terrebonne Bay and west of 
East Timbalier Island in Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

Timbalier Island is migrating rapidly to the west/northwest, 
which is a clear indication of the dominant influence of  
longshore sediment transport processes (the movement of beach 
material by waves and currents) along the island. Thus, the 
western end of Timbalier Island is undergoing lateral migration 
by spit-building processes, at the expense of erosion along the 
eastern end, while the island overall is shortening and 
narrowing. This loss can be attributed to an inadequate sediment 
supply, relative sea-level rise, and the passage of storms. 
Without mitigating efforts, Timbalier Island is projected to 
disappear by the year 2050.

The objective of this project is to restore the eastern end of 
Timbalier Island through the direct creation of dune and marsh 
habitat. The project boundary is divided into Areas A and B.  
Area A will be restored through direct creation of dune and marsh 
on the east end of Timbalier Island. Area B will be enhanced 
through addition of sediment into the nearshore system, 
maintaining the west/northwest migration of the island and 
attenuation of wave energy.

Specifically, the project includes restoring the beach rim and 
dune system. The project will also create a marsh platform on the 
bay side of the island. The marsh platform will be built around 
existing marsh with minimal impact. Over three million cubic 
yards of dredge material will be used in this project. Vegetation 
will be planted and sand fencing will also be placed on the dune 
to help capture and retain wind blown sand.

Construction funding was approved by the Louisiana Coastal 
Wetlands Conservation and Restoration Task Force in January 2003. 
Plans and specifications have been finalized and the State of 
Louisiana is preparing to advertise for bids to construct the project. 
Construction is expected to begin summer 2004.

This project is on Priority Project List 9.

www.LaCoast.gov

Local Sponsor:
Louisiana Department of Natural Resources
Baton Rouge, LA
(225) 342-7308

View to the east of the low relief, sparse vegetation and imminent breaches that 
typify the eastern end of Timbalier Island.

June 2004

$20.2 M

Construction

Approved Date:

Project Area:

2000

663 acres

Cost:

Status:

Net Benefit After 20 Years: 273 acres

Project Type: Barrier Island Restoration





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Appendix F 

 
Pre and Post Construction Plan View 

 
 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Appendix G 

 
Overall Project Plan and As-Built Drawings 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Appendix H 

 
Magnetometer Surveys 

 
 
 







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Appendix I 

 
Report on CD-ROM 

 
 
 
 




